

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RENEE BAKER, WARDEN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JEFF N. ROSE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General of Nevada
HEIDI PARRY STERN*
Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. CONNER
Deputy Solicitor General
CHARLES FINLAYSON
Senior Deputy Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
HStern@ag.nv.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Conclusion that the Trial Court Violated Rose’s Right to Present a Defense Directly Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Jackson</i>	9
A. In <i>Jackson</i> , this Court Acknowledged That its Precedents Grant the States Broad Discretion in Establishing Evidentiary Rules to Avoid Confusing and Misleading Juries. . . .	9
B. This Case Falls in Line with <i>Jackson</i> , Requiring a Denial of Relief under AEDPA. . . .	11
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Attempt to Distinguish <i>Jackson</i> is Unavailing.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

APPENDIX

Appendix A Memorandum Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (September 24, 2019) App. 1

Appendix B Order and Judgment in the United States District Court, District of Nevada (December 20, 2016) App. 8

Appendix C Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (November 26, 2019) App. 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	10
<i>Delware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	10
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 87 (Nev. 1989)	6
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988)	16
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	14
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 3
28 U.S.C. § 2254 1, 2
Nev. Rev. Stat. 48.035 1, 7
Nev. Rev. Stat. 48.035(3) 7
Nev. Rev. Stat. 50.085 9, 10

RULES

Fed. R. of Evid. 403 1
